SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-WOODVILLE COUNTY

Lot 1, D.P. 2891, being part of Section 15, Block XII, Woodville Survey District: area, 2 acres 0 roods 3 perches, more or less; all in certificate of title H.B. 19/198.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1969.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/268; D.O. 8/1/50)

Declaring Land in the Wellington Land District, Vested in the Wellington Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Wellington Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-MASTERTON COUNTY

PART Section 2, Tauweru District, situated in Block IX, Otahoua Survey District: area, 1 acre 3 roods 19.2 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 465, folio 189.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1969.

[L.S.]

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1044; D.O. 8/1/167)

Declaring Land in the Canterbury Land District, Vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in ther Majesty the Queen, freed and dischool of from every education that the effective the same and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—CHEVIOT COUNTY

RESERVE 4267 situated in Block XIV, Lowry Peaks Survey District: area, 2 roods 25.1 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 10761.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1969.

IL.S.]

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/564; D.O. 8/1)

Declaring Land in the Canterbury Land District, Vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a silte for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—ASHBURTON COUNTY
PART Lot 1, Deposited Plan 14754, being part Reserve 1931, situated in Block V, Spaxton Survey District: area, 3 roods 17.5 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 532, folio 245.

As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/6/939B deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 11307.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1969,

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/939; D.O. 8/1/69)

Revoking a Proclamation Declaring an Area in the Bay of Islands Acclimatisation District to be a Wildlife Refuge (Block VI, Hukerenui Survey District)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 14 of the Wildlife Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Pursuant to section 14 of the Wildlife Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation issued on the 1st day of October 1956*, declaring an area of land of 134 acres and 3 roods, more or less, in the Hukerenui Survey District, in the Bay of Islands Acclimatisation District, to be a wildlife refuge for the purposes of the Wildlife Act 1953; as shown on plan marked I.A. 52/288 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, and thereon edged red. (M.L. Plan 11061 and D.P. 12089; L. and S. D.O. 13/1/1.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of November 1969.

DAVID C. SEATH, Minister of Internal Affairs. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

*Gazette, No. 55, 11 October 1956, p. 1380

(I.A. WIL 34/4/2)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block V, Russell Survey District, Bay of Islands County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of November 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Bay of Islands County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 10.2 perches situated in Block V, Russell Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through Section 6, Block VIII, Town of Opua; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23710 (S.O. 45594) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 33/2175; D.O. 50/15/3/0/45594)